

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of **NESL Asset Data Limited**

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **NESL Asset Data Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March 2025, and the statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Standalone financial statements give the information required by The Companies Act, 2013("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and its Loss, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report, Management Discussion Analysis, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in "**Annexure A**" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

- c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of CashFlow and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- d. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act
- f. With reference to the other matters of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements of the Company and operative effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in “Annexure- B”
- g. With respect to other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197 (16) of the Act. In our opinion and to the best of our knowledge according to explanation given to us , the remuneration paid by the company to the directors is in accordance with Section 197 of the act
- h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has no pending litigation.
 - ii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
 - iii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iv.
 - a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - b) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been received by the company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - c) Based on such audit procedures that were considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) contain any material misstatement.
 - v. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

3. Based on our examination which includes test checks the company has used accounting software for maintaining books of accounts for the year ended 31st March 2025, which has the features of recording audit trail (edit log) facility.

As per Rule 3 (1) of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable for financial year ended 31st March 2025. Reporting under 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rule 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per statutory requirements for record retention is applicable for the financial year ended 31st March 2025

We are enclosing our report in terms of Section 143(5) of the Act, on the directions and sub directions issued by the controller and Auditor General of India in “Annexure- C”

For H R A & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 010005S

Sd/-

Ravindranath N

Partner

Membership Number: 209961

Date: 04.06.2025

Place: Bengaluru

AUDITOR'S ADDITIONAL REPORT

To:

The Board of Directors of
NESL Asset Data Limited

This report is issued in accordance with the requirements of *Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditors Report (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016*, as consolidated in the RBI Master Circular DNBS.PPD.03/66.15.001/2016-17 dated 29th September, 2016.

We have audited the standalone financial statements of NESL Asset Data Limited ("the Company") comprising the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, and the related Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity, and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date and related notes, on which we issued our report dated **04th June 2025**.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, Changes in Equity and Cash Flows of the Company in accordance with the Accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Company's management is also responsible for compliance with the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and other relevant RBI circulars and guidelines applicable to Non-Banking Financial Companies-Account Aggregator, as amended from time to time, and for providing all the required information to RBI.

Auditor's Responsibility

Pursuant to the requirements of Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditors Report (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 as consolidated in the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Master circular DNBS.PPD.03/66.15.001/2016-17 dated 29 September 2016, it is our responsibility to examine audited books and records of the Company for the year ended 31st March 2025 and report on the matters specified in the Directions to the extent applicable to the Company.

We have conducted our examination in accordance with the 'Guidance note on Audit reports and Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 2016)' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Opinion

Based on our examination of the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2025, books of accounts and records of the Company as produced for our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we further report that

1. The company is engaged solely in the business of non-banking financial institution — Account Aggregator and has obtained a certificate of registration No. N-13.02388 from the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') dated 13th August 2020, in pursuance of section 45-IA of the RBI Act, 1934, read with Master Direction- Non-Banking Financial Company - Account Aggregator (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.
2. The Company is entitled to continue to hold such certificate of registration in terms of its asset/income pattern as on the year ended 31st March 2025,
3. The Company is meeting the criteria of net owned funds requirement as laid down in the Master Direction- Non-Banking Financial Company - Account Aggregator (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.
4. Based on the criteria set forth by RBI in paragraph 3 (xx) of the Master Direction for classification of NBFCs NBFC — Micro Finance Institution ('NBFC-MFI'), the Company does not meet the criteria to be classified as NBFC-MFI as defined in the aforesaid Master Direction, with reference to the business carried on by it during the year ended 31st March 2025.
5. The Board of Directors of the Company has passed a resolution in its meeting held onNIL..... for non-acceptance of public deposits during the year ended 31st March 2025 (Resolution not available). The fact of non-acceptance of deposits has also been disclosed in the Board of Directors report 31st March 2025.
6. The Company has not accepted any public deposits during the year ended 31st March 2025.
7. The Company has complied with the prudential norms relating to income recognition, Accounting standards, asset classification and provisioning for bad and doubtful debts as applicable to it in terms of the Master directions in the preparation of financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025.

8. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company is not a Systemically Important Non-deposit taking NBFC as defined in paragraph 3 (xxix) of the Master Direction. Therefore, the Company is not required to submit Form NBS-7.

Restrictions on Use:

Our obligations in respect of this report are entirely separate from, and our liability is in no way changed by, any other role we may have (or may have had) as auditors of the Company or otherwise. Nothing said in this report, nor anything said or done in the course of or in connection with the service that are the subject of this report, will extend any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of any financial statements of the Company.

This report is issued pursuant to our obligations under directions to submit a report on additional matters as stated in the above directions, to the Board of Directors of the Company and should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. We neither accept nor assume any duty or liability for any other purpose or to any other party to whom our report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For HRA & Co
Chartered Accountants
FRN No : 010005S

Sd/-
Ravindranath N
Partner
Membership No: 209961
UDIN:
Date: 04.06.2025
Place: Bangalore

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report

The Annexure A referred to in the Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of NESL Asset Data Limited ('the Company') for the year ended 31 March 2025, we report that:

- (i)
 - a) A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars showing full particulars including quantitative details and the situation of Property, Plant and Equipment

B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets
 - b) The company has a regular programme for physical verification in a phased periodic manner, which is our opinion, is reasonable having regards to the size of the company and nature of its assets. No material discrepancies were noticed on verification
 - c) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the company does not hold any immovable property. Accordingly reporting under clause 3(i)(c) order is not applicable
 - d) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible asset during the year
 - e) According to the information and explanation given to us, no proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company as at 31st March 2025 for holding any benami property under the prohibition of Benami Property Transaction Act 1988
- (ii)
 - a) The nature of activity carried upon does not have any inventory. Accordingly reporting under clause 3(ii)(a) of the order is not applicable
 - b) According to the information and explanations given to us by the management and based on our examination of the books of accounts in the normal course of audit during the year, the Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees in aggregate, from bank or financial institutions based on security of current assets. Thus, paragraph 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iii) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, during the year the Company has not provided any advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or any other parties during the year.
 - a)
 - (A) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, during the year the Company has not provided any loans or advances in nature of loans, or stood guarantee or provided security to its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates.
 - (B) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in nature of loans, or stood guarantee or provided security to any parties other than its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates.
 - b) According to the information and explanation provided to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, the principal and interest of the loans granted by the Company are repayable on demand. As on date, the Company has not demanded any monies and accordingly, there has been no default on the part of the parties to whom the money has been lent.
 - c) According to the information and explanation provided to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, in respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans, no amount is overdue for more than ninety days and thus, paragraph 3(iii)(d) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

- d) According to the information and explanation provided to us, in respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans, there has been no renewal, extension or fresh loan issued to settle the outstanding dues and thus, paragraph 3(iii)(e) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- e) According to the information and explanation provided to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, the Company has not granted loan to a party which is repayable on demand.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, investments or provided any guarantees or security to which provisions of section 185 and Section 186 of companies Act 2013. Accordingly the clause 3(iv) of the order is not applicable to the company
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits or has any amounts which are deemed to be deposits to which the provisions of Section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act rules framed thereunder and the directions issued by the RBI are applicable. Hence paragraph 3 (v) of CARO is not applicable to the company.
- (vi) The Central government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act for any of the products/services of the Company. Thus paragraph 3(vi) of CARO is not applicable to the Company.
- (vii)
 - a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/accrued in the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including Income-tax, Goods and Services tax, Cess and other material statutory dues have been regularly deposited during the year by the Company with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Income tax, Goods and Services tax, Cess and any other material statutory dues were in arrears as at 31 March 2025, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
 - b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax, Goods and Service Tax and cess which have not been deposited of account of any dispute.
- (viii) Based on our audit procedure and on the information and explanation given to us by the management, no transaction has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961.
- (ix)
 - (a) Based on our audit procedure and on the information and explanation given by the management, the company has not taken loans or borrowings from financial institutions, banks and governments or has not issued debentures. Hence reporting under clause 3(ix) of the order is not applicable to the company.
 - (b) According to the information and explanation given to us by the management, the Company is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or Financial Institution or other lenders.
 - (c) The Company has not borrowed any money by way of term loans during the year, hence reporting under paragraph 3(ix)(c) is not applicable.
 - (d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet of the company, we report that no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the company.
 - (e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet of the Company, the Company has no investment in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and therefore reporting under clause 3 (ix) (e) is not applicable.
 - (f) According to the information and explanations given to us and procedures performed by us, the Company has no investment in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and therefore reporting under clause 3 (ix) (f) is not applicable.

(x)

- (a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on audit procedure performed, no money was raised by the way of public issue/follow-on-offer (including debt instruments) and reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(xi)

- (a) Based upon audit procedure performed and information and explanation given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or any fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (b) Based upon audit procedure performed and information and explanation given by the management, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed by us or by other auditors of the Company.
- (c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the company during the year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Co. and therefore clause 3(ix) of the order is not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) In our opinion, all transactions with the related parties entered into by the Company during the year are in compliance with section 188 and Section 177 of the Companies Act of 2013 and the details thereof have been disclosed in Note 19 of the Financial Statement as required by the accounting standards and Companies Act, 2013.

(xiv)

- (a) In our Opinion and based on our examination, the Company has an adequate internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of business. Hence paragraph 3 clause (xiv)(a) is applicable to the company.
- (b) We have considered the internal audit reports for year under audit, issued to the company during the year and till date, in determining the nature, timing and extent of audit procedures

(xv) On the basis of the information and explanations given to us, in our opinion during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with its directors and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi)

- (a) According to the information and explanation given to us and in our opinion, the Company is required and registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.
- (b) Based on the audit procedure performed, the Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities as per the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.
- (c) Based in audit procedure performed, the company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India.

- (d) Based in audit procedure performed, the Company or any of the companies in the group are not Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India.
- (xvii) The Company has incurred cash losses of Rs. 340 (In Lakhs)in the Current Financial Year and Rs.286 (In lakhs)in the preceding financial year
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly clause 3(xviii) is not applicable.
- (xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans, we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.
- (xx) As the Company does not meet the criteria specified in Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is not required to spend any amount on activities related to corporate social responsibility for the year ended March 31, 2023. Hence reporting under paragraph 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) is not applicable.
- (xxi) The company does not have any subsidiaries, Hence reporting under clause (xxi) is not applicable

For H R A & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 010005S

Sd/-

Ravindranath N

Partner

Membership Number: 209961

UDIN:

Date: 04.06.2025

Place: Bengaluru

Annexure B'' to the Independent Auditor's Report

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements section of our report to the member of NESL Asset Data Limited of even date

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of NESL Asset Data Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls:

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India". These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility:

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and

their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting:

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting:

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion:

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2025, based on "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the

Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India".

For **HRA & Co**
Chartered Accountant
FRN No:010005S

Sd/-
Ravindranath N
Partner
Membership No: 209961
UDIN:
Place : Bangalore
Date: 04.06.2025

ANNEXURE - C

NESL Asset Data Limited

Directions under sub section (5) of section 143 of the Companies Act 2013

- Whether the Company has system in place to process all the accounting transactions through IT system? If yes, the implication of processing of accounting transactions outside IT system on the integrity of the accounts alongwith the financial implications, if any, maybe stated.

- **Auditors Comments:** YES, The Company has system in place ie TALLY software to process all the accounting transactions through IT system.

To the best of our information and knowledge, no accounting transactions are processed outside IT system. Hence, there are no Implications on the integrity of the accounts or financial implications

- Whether there is any restructuring of an existing loan or cases of waiver / write off of debts / loans / interest etc made by a lender to the company due to the company's inability to repay the loan? If yes, the financial impact may be stated. Whether such cases are properly accounted for? (In case lender is a Government Company, then this direction is also applicable to statutory auditor of lending company)

- **Auditor Comments:** It is not applicable to the company ,as the company doesn't have loans

- Whether funds (grants / subsidy etc) received / receivable for specific schemes from Central / State Government or its agencies were properly accounted for/utilised as per the terms and conditions? List the cases of deviation.

- **Auditors Comments:** No Grant/ Subsidy Received receivable for specific schemes from Central/State Government during the year under audit.

For H R A & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 010005S

Sd/-

Ravindranath N

Partner

Membership Number: 209961

Date: 04.06.2025

Place: Bengaluru

C&AG COMMENTS ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NESL ASSET DATA LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

The preparation of financial statements of NESL Asset Data Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 (Act) is the responsibility of the management of the company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 139 (5) of the Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under section 143 of the Act based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report dated 11th June 2025.

I, on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have decided not to conduct the supplementary audit of the financial statements of NESL Asset Data Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025 under section 143(6)(a) of the Act.

For and on behalf of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

Sd/-
(Vijay Nanalal Kothari)
Director General of Audit (Shipping), Mumbai

Place: Mumbai
Date: 26.08.2025

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Balance Sheet as at As at March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	788	632
Right of Use assets	8	-	-
Other intangible assets	5	9,067	10,555
Intangible assets under development	6	1,040	520
Financial assets			
Other financial assets	11	237	20,801
Deferred tax assets (net)	22	32,342	22,585
Other non-current assets	14	17	78
Total non-current assets		43,491	55,171
Current assets			
Financial assets			
Investments	9	4,008	3,734
Trade receivables	10	4,424	3,530
Cash and cash equivalents	12	6,343	7,294
Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents	13	25,077	12,689
Other financial assets	11	11	253
Current tax assets (net)	22	832	771
Other Current Assets	14	13,067	9,927
Total current assets		53,762	38,198
Total assets		97,253	93,369
Equity And Liabilities			
Equity			
Equity share capital	16	1,80,000	1,50,000
Other equity	17	(99,027)	(69,669)
Total equity		80,973	80,331
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions	19	2,927	1,915
Total non-current liabilities		2,927	1,915
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Lease liabilities	8	-	-
Trade payables			
a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	18	-	328
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	18	11,395	8,309
Other financial liabilities	20	604	192
Other current liabilities	21	1,196	2,185
Provisions	19	158	109
Total current liabilities		13,353	11,123
Total liabilities		16,280	13,038
Total equity and liabilities		97,253	93,369

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For HRA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 010005S

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
NESL Asset Data Limited**

Sd/-
Partner: Ravindranath N
Membership No. 209961
Date: 4 June, 2025
Place: Bengaluru

Sd/- Nivedita Haran Director DIN: 06441500	Sd/- J Balasubramanian Director DIN: 01525552	Sd/- Abhisar Sharma CEO
---	--	-------------------------------

Sd/- Manoj AF Chief Financial Officer Date: 4 June, 2025 Place: Bengaluru	Sd/- Akansha Dubey Company Secretary M.No: A51808
---	--

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2024
Revenue from operations	23	9,228	7,515
Other income	24	2,502	2,091
Total income		11,730	9,606
Expenses:			
Cost of services	25	19,783	14,946
Employee benefit expenses	29	21,416	17,628
Finance costs	26	-	22
Depreciation and amortization expense	27	4,767	5,232
Other expenses	28	4,333	3,604
Total expenses		50,299	41,432
Loss before tax		(38,569)	(31,826)
Tax expense			
Current tax	22	-	-
Deferred tax (expense)/income	22	9,763	7,630
Total tax (expense)/income		9,763	7,630
Loss for the year		(28,806)	(24,196)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Re-measurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses)	29	25	(57)
Income tax relating to these items	22	(6)	15
Total other comprehensive Income(loss) for the year, (net of tax)		19	(42)
Total comprehensive Income (loss) for the year		(28,787)	(24,238)
Earning per equity share (face value of Rs.10 each)			
Basic (amount in ₹/share)	30	(1.69)	(1.72)
Diluted (amount in ₹/share)	30	(1.69)	(1.72)

The above Statement of Profit and Loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date.

For HRA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 010005S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

NESL Asset Data Limited

Sd/-

Partner: Ravindranath N

Membership No. 209961

Date: 4 June, 2025

Place: Bengaluru

Sd/-

Nivedita Haran

Director

DIN: 06441500

Sd/-

J Balasubramanian

Director

DIN: 01525552

Sd/-

Abhisar Sharma

CEO

Sd/-

Manoj AF

Chief Financial Officer

Date: 4 June, 2025

Place: Bengaluru

Sd/-

Akansha Dubey

Company Secretary

M.No: A51808

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

a) Equity share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
	Nos. (,000)	Amount	Nos. (,000)	Amount
Equity shares				
At the beginning of the year	15,000	1,50,000	9,900	99,000
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the year	15,000	1,50,000	9,900	99,000
Changes in equity share capital during the year				
Equity shares issued during the year	3,000	30,000	5,100	51,000
At the end of the year	18,000	1,80,000	15,000	1,50,000

Refer note 16, for equity shareholders holding of 5% or more and promoter shareholding.

b) Other equity

Particulars	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as at April 1, 2023	(45,431)	(45,431)
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	-	-
Restated balance at the April 1, 2023	(45,431)	(45,431)
Loss for the year	(24,196)	(24,196)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	(42)	(42)
Balance as at March 31, 2024	(69,669)	(69,669)
Balance as at April 1, 2024	(69,669)	(69,669)
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	-	-
Restated balance at the April 1, 2024	(69,669)	(69,669)
Loss for the year	(28,806)	(28,806)
Share issue expense net off Taxes	(570)	(570)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	19	19
Balance as at As at March 31, 2025	(99,027)	(99,027)

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even date.

For HRA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 010005S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
NESL Asset Data LimitedSd/-
Partner: Ravindranath N
Membership No. 209961
Date: 4 June, 2025
Place: BengaluruSd/-
Nivedita Haran
Director
DIN: 06441500Sd/-
J Balasubramanian
Director
DIN: 01525552
Sd/-
Abhisar Sharma
CEOSd/-
Manoj AF
Chief Financial Officer
Date: 4 June, 2025
Place: BengaluruSd/-
Akansha Dubey
Company Secretary
M.No: A51808

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Accounting policy:

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows', whereby profit/(loss) for the year before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments, and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated. The Company considers all highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash to be classified as cash equivalents.

Particulars	Note	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2024
Cash Flow from Operating Activities			
Loss for the year before tax		(38,569)	(31,826)
Adjustment for			
Depreciation and amortization expense		4,767	5,232
Interest income		(2,195)	(1,625)
Gain on redemption of mutual funds		-	(368)
(Gain)/loss on remeasurement of mutual funds at fair value		(273)	(30)
Finance costs		-	22
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
(Increase)/decrease in other assets		(3,079)	(2,655)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables		(894)	(268)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables		2,757	1,771
Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities		412	(1,139)
Increase/(decrease) in other current Liabilities		(990)	28
Increase/(decrease) in provisions		1,086	688
Cash generated from operations		(36,978)	(30,170)
Income Taxes (paid)/refund		(61)	(562)
Net cash outflow from operating activities (A)		(37,039)	(30,732)
Cash Flow from Investing Activities			
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment		(444)	(185)
Payment for intangible assets and intangible assets under progress		(3,516)	(1,548)
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment		4	-
Investment in fixed deposits		20,601	(12,803)
Redemption/maturity of fixed deposits		(12,120)	-
Investment in mutual funds		-	(8,000)
Redemption of mutual funds		-	8,000
Interest received on fixed deposits		2,132	1,494
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (B)		6,657	(13,042)
Cash Flow from Financing Activities			
Principal elements of lease payments		-	(2,325)
Interest on lease liability		-	(83)
Payments for share issue expenses		(570)	-
Proceeds from issue of equity shares		30,000	51,000
Net cash inflow from financing activities (C)		29,430	48,592
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		(952)	4,818
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year		7,295	2,477
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year		6,343	7,295
Components of cash and cash equivalents			
Balances with banks			
Current accounts	12	6,343	377
In deposit account with original maturity within 3 months from the date of deposit	12	-	6,900
Income accrued but not due on deposits with original maturity within 3 months from the date of deposit	12	-	18
Total cash and cash equivalents		6,343	7,295

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Cash Flows referred to in our report of even date.

For HRA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 010005S

Sd/-
Partner: Ravindranath N
Membership No. 209961
Date: 4 June, 2025
Place: Bengaluru

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
NESL Asset Data Limited

Sd/-
Nivedita Haran
Director
DIN: 06441500

Sd/-
J Balasubramanian
Director
DIN: 01525552

Sd/-
Abhisar Sharma
CEO

Sd/-
Manoj AF
Chief Financial Officer
Date: 4 June, 2025
Place: Bengaluru

Sd/-
Akansha Dubey
Company Secretary
M.No: A51808

Overview

1 Company overview

NESL Asset Data Limited ('Company') was incorporated on 8th September, 2017. The Company has its registered office in Mumbai and its administrative office in Bengaluru. The main object of the Company is to carry out the business of asset aggregation activity under the RBI master directive. The Company has received in principle approval, on November 2017 and certificate of registration dated August 13, 2020, from RBI to function as an account aggregator (AA), vide RBI master directions for account aggregator.

The Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on June 04, 2025

Statement of Compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies Act 2013 ('Act'). The Ind AS is prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) amendment Rules, 2016 as amended subsequently by applicable amendment rules as amended from time to time upto March 31, 2025.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use. The material accounting policy information used in preparation of the financial statements have been discussed in the respective notes.

2 Basis of preparation and presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention except for:

- certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period under IndAS as suitably described in the accounting policies.
- defined benefit plans - plans measured at fair value

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above. This note summarizes accounting policy for fair value and the other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

Assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified 12 months as its operating cycle.

Previous year's figures, where necessary have been regrouped, recast and reclassified suitably to correspond with those of current year's figures. All amounts stated in the financial statements and notes to accounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands as per the requirement of Schedule III Division 2, unless otherwise stated.

3 Critical accounting assumptions, estimates and judgments

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in this note, the Company is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period:

- Estimated useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment (refer note 4)
- Estimated useful life of intangible assets (refer note 5)
- Assessment of Performance obligation in revenue recognition including timing of satisfaction of performance obligation, allocation of transaction price, presence of material right to purchase additional services, presence of significant financing component and amounts allocated to performance obligations. (refer note 23)
- Estimation of defined benefit obligation (refer note 29)
- Estimation of provisions. (refer note 19)
- Recognition of deferred taxes (refer note 22)
- Impairment of trade receivables (refer note 15)
- Estimated useful life and implicit interest rate/incremental borrowing rate used for recognizing Right of Use assets and lease liability respectively (refer note 8)

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements**4 Property Plant and Equipment****Accounting policy:**

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises of its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, other incidental expenses.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. An individual item of property, plant and equipment with value less than Rs 5,000/- is not recognized for capitalization and is written off in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the assets, as specified in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 as follows:

Category	Useful life (years)	Life as per Schedule II
Computers and accessories	3	3
Server	6	6
Office equipment	5	5

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. The value of the residual value is limited to 5% of the original cost of Property, Plant and Equipment as per the requirement of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The changes in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2025 are as follows:

Particulars	Computers	Servers and Networks	Office Equipment's	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2024	1,349	154	213	1,716
Additions	439	-	5	444
Disposal/adjustment	(70)	-	-	(70)
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	1,718	154	218	2,090
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance as at April 1, 2024	963	17	104	1,084
Depreciation	227	25	32	284
Accumulated depreciation on disposal/adjustment	(66)	-	-	(66)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	1,124	42	136	1,302
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	594	112	82	788

The changes in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Particulars	Computers	Servers and Networks	Office Equipment's	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2023	1,349	-	182	1,531
Additions	-	154	31	185
Disposal/adjustment	-	-	-	-
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	1,349	154	213	1,716
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance as at April 1, 2023	697	-	64	761
Depreciation	266	17	40	323
Accumulated depreciation on disposal/adjustment	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2024	963	17	104	1,084
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	386	137	109	632

5 Intangible assets**Accounting policy:**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The amortization expense on intangible assets is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

The cost of Account Aggregator software is capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful life of five years, as estimated by the management. Additional software development costs of modules are amortised over balance future useful life of Account Aggregator software. Account Aggregator software is an in-house software being developed, over various modules, by the Company.

The cost of other computer software is capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful life of five years, as estimated by the management.

The changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets for the year ended March 31, 2025 are as follows:

Particulars	AA software	Other software	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2024	20,098	174	20,272
Additions	2,996		2,996
Disposal/adjustment	-	-	-
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	23,094	174	23,268

Accumulated amortisation:

Balance as at April 1, 2024	9,628	89	9,717
Amortisation	4,449	35	4,484
Accumulated amortisation on disposal/adjustment	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	14,077	124	14,201
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	9,017	50	9,067

The changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets for the year ended March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Particulars	AA software	Other software	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2023	19,099	145	19,244
Additions	999	29	1,028
Disposal/adjustment	-	-	-
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	20,098	174	20,272

Accumulated amortisation:

Balance as at April 1, 2023	5,683	56	5,739
Amortisation	3,945	33	3,978
Accumulated amortisation on disposal/adjustment	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2024	9,628	89	9,717
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	10,470	85	10,555

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

6 Intangible assets under development

Intangible assets under development as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
AA software under progress	1,040	520
Total intangible assets under development	1,040	520

The intangible assets under development ageing schedule for the year ended March 31, 2025 is as follows:

Particulars	Intangible assets under development				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	1,040	-	-	-	1,040

The intangible assets under development ageing schedule for the year ended March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	Intangible assets under development				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	520	-	-	-	520

Movement analysis for intangible assets under development for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balance at the beginning	520	-
Additions	3,516	1,519
Capitalisation during the year	(2,996)	(999)
Balance at the end	1,040	520

7 Impairment of non-financial assets**Accounting policy:**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in Statement of Profit and Loss.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. Such reversal is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company reviews its Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets annually, or more frequently when there is an indication for impairment. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is accounted for.

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

8 Leases**Accounting policy:**

The arrangements, including contracts, are evaluated if they are a lease or have a lease component. This determination is made at the inception of the contract. In case of arrangement having lease and non-lease components, these are separately accounted. Leases identified are accounted individually as separate leases.

Arrangements whose fulfilment depend on a specific asset which is identified under the arrangement to fulfil obligations, either expressly or in substance and the Company has substantive right to use such specific asset over a period of time under arrangement, and to obtain substantially all economic benefits over such period of time constitute leases. Lease term includes non-cancellable period under arrangement and period during which the company is reasonably certain to use such identified assets. Such Lease arrangements identified are recorded as 'Right of Use (RoU)' assets along with a lease liability by discounting the future cash flows under the lease arrangement, using implicit rate or incremental borrowing rate applicable for the lease term. 'Right of Use' assets are depreciated over the lease term and interest expense on lease liability is recorded under other finance costs.

Lease modification(s) are evaluated to ascertain, whether the modification is a separate lease. The amount of the re-measurement of lease liability due to modification is recognised as an adjustment to the 'Right of Use' assets and Statement of Profit and Loss, depending on the nature of modification.

Arrangements which contain low value leases with monthly outflow of less than Rs 10,000 or arrangements which contain lease with original term of upto 12 months are not accounted as lease arrangements under Ind AS 116.

a) Right of Use assets

The changes in the carrying amount of Right of Use assets for the year ended March 31, 2025 are as follows:

Particulars	Servers/virtual machines	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2024	-	-
Additions	-	-
Disposal/adjustment	-	-
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	-	-
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:		
Balance as at April 1, 2024	-	-
Depreciation	-	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposal/adjustment	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	-	-
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	-	-

The changes in the carrying amount of Right of Use assets for the year ended March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Particulars	Servers/virtual machines	Total
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2023	7,103	7,103
Additions	-	-
Disposal/adjustment	-	-
Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	7,103	7,103
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:		
Balance as at April 1, 2023	6,172	6,172
Depreciation	931	931
Accumulated depreciation on disposal/adjustment	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2024	7,103	7,103
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	-	-

The aggregate depreciation expense on RoU assets is included under depreciation and amortization expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

b) Lease liabilities

The break-up of current and non-current lease liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows :

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Lease liability - non current	-	-
Lease liability - current	-	-
Total	-	-

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The movement in lease liabilities during the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balance at the beginning	-	2,386
Additions	-	-
Finance cost accrued during the period	-	22
Payment of lease liabilities	-	(2,408)
Balance at the end	-	-

Maturity analysis of lease liability as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Future lease payments (undiscounted)		
2023-24	-	-
Total future lease payments (undiscounted)	-	-
Total future finance costs	-	-
Lease liability	-	-
Short-term portion presented under current liabilities	-	-

Expenses relating to short term leases or low value leases as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Expenses relating to short term leases	9,634	1,615
Expenses relating to leases of low-value	-	-
Total	9,634	1,615

Note: During the year ended March 31, 2024, the original lease term of servers on lease has ended. The arrangement has been continuously extended for a term less than 12 months for the year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2025. The expenses relating to the servers has been accounted as a short-term lease.

Net debt reconciliation of the Company as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Cash and cash equivalents	6,343	7,294
Liquid investments ⁺	4,008	3,734
Lease liabilities	-	-
Net debt	10,351	11,028

+ Liquid investments comprise current investments that are traded in an active market, being the Company's financial asset held at fair value through profit and loss.

Particulars	Other assets		Liabilities from financing	Total
	Cash and cash equivalents	Liquid investments	Lease liabilities	
Net debt as at April 1, 2024	7,295	3,734	-	11,029
Cash flows	(952)	-	-	(952)
Interest expense	-	-	-	-
Interest paid	-	-	-	-
Gain on redemption and fair value adjustment	-	274	-	274
Net debt as at March 31, 2025	6,343	4,008	-	10,351

Particulars	Other assets		Liabilities from financing activities	Total
	Cash and cash equivalents	Liquid investments	Lease liabilities	
Net debt as at April 1, 2023	2,477	3,336	(2,386)	3,427
Cash flows	4,818	-	2,325	7,143
Interest expense	-	-	(22)	(22)
Interest paid	-	-	83	83
Gain on redemption and fair value adjustment	-	398	-	398
Net debt as at March 31, 2024	7,295	3,734	-	11,028

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

9 Investments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Current investments:		
Investments in mutual funds (quoted) measured at fair value through profit and loss		
Investment in LD72SG SBI Liquid Fund Direct Growth 988.132 units (PY: 988.132 units) at market price (NAV).	4,008	3,734
Total current investments	4,008	3,734
Aggregate market value of quoted investment	4,008	3,734
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments.	-	-

10 Trade receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Trade Receivables considered good - Secured;	-	-
Trade Receivables considered good - Unsecured;	-	-
Receivable from others	4,572	3,617
Trade Receivables - credit impaired	134	158
Sub-total	4,706	3,775
Less: Impairment Allowance (Allowance for expected credit loss)		
Trade Receivables considered good - Secured	-	-
Trade Receivables considered good - Unsecured	148	87
Trade Receivables - credit impaired	134	158
Sub-total	282	245
Total trade receivables	4,424	3,530

Ageing of Trade receivables outstanding as at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment							Total
	Unbilled	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	485	1,290	2,139	113	545	-	-	4,572
Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	100	34	-	134
Total trade receivables due	485	1,290	2,139	113	644	34	-	4,706
Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	16	42	69	4	17	-	-	148
Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	100	34	-	134
Total Allowance for credit loss	16	42	69	4	117	34	-	282
Total trade receivables	469	1,248	2,070	109	527	-	-	4,424

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Ageing of Trade receivables outstanding as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment							Total
	Unbilled	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	6	2,261	1,127	182	41	-	-	3,617
Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	42	-	116	-	-	158
Total trade receivables	6	2,261	1,169	182	157	-	-	3,775
Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	-	52	27	4	4	-	-	87
Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	42	-	116	-	-	158
Total Allowance for credit loss	-	52	69	4	120	-	-	245
Total trade receivables	6	2,209	1,100	178	37	-	-	3,530

11 Other financial assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Other non-current financial assets		
Bank deposits with maturity more than 12 months from balance sheet date	194	20,794
Income accrued but not due on deposits with maturity more than 12 months from balance sheet date	43	7
Total other non-current financial assets	### #####	20,801
Other current financial assets		
Income accrued but not due on deposits with maturity more than 12 months from balance sheet date	11	253
Total other current financial assets	11	253
Total other financial assets	248	21,054

Note:

1) Deposit amounting to Rs. 137 thousand (PY: Rs. 304 thousand) are held as security/lien towards performance bank guarantee (refer note 37).

12 Cash and cash equivalents**Accounting policy:**

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

The position of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balance with banks		
In current accounts	6,343	376
In deposit account with original maturity within 3 months from the date of deposit	-	6,900
Income accrued but not due on deposits with original maturity within 3 months from the date of deposit	-	18
Total cash and cash equivalents	6,343	7,294

13 Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
In deposit account with maturity within 12 months of balance sheet date	24,730	12,610
Income accrued but not due on deposits with maturity within 12 months of balance sheet date	347	79
Total bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents	25,077	12,689

Note:

1. Deposit amounting to Rs 133 thousand (PY: Rs. 100 thousand) are held as security/lien towards performance bank guarantee (refer note 37).

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

14 Other assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Other non-current assets		
Prepaid expenses	17	78
Total other non-current assets	17	78
Other current assets		
Input GST	12,178	9,348
Other advances	54	-
Prepaid expenses	835	579
Total other current assets	13,067	9,927
Total other assets	13,083	10,005

15 Financial instruments**Accounting policy:**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets**Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial assets, other than financial assets fair valued through Statement of Profit and Loss, are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset fair valued through Statement of Profit and Loss are expensed as incurred. However, trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at transaction price.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in below categories:

- Financial asset at amortized cost
- Financial asset at fair value through Other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Financial asset at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

A financial asset is measured at the amortized cost, if both the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows; and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

A financial asset is classified as FVTOCI, if both of the following criteria are met:

- The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Financial asset included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in OCI.

FVTPL is a residual category for financial asset. Any financial asset, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL. Financial asset included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e. removed from the balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss on disposal of that financial asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets and credit risk exposure. The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables and contract assets. The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk; rather, it recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate. Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Company uses a provision matrix based on age to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables and contract assets. ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities**Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Company's financial liabilities include lease liabilities, trade and other payables.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification. Financial liabilities at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The amortization is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity Instrument

An equity instrument is a contract that evidences residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments recognized by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received net of direct issue cost.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet, if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

a) Fair value measurements

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as follows.

Particulars	Note	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
		As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2024
Financial assets					
Amortised cost					
Trade receivables	10	4,424	4,424	3,530	3,530
Cash and cash equivalents	12	6,343	6,343	7,294	7,294
Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents	13	25,077	25,077	12,689	12,689
Other financial assets	11	248	248	21,054	21,054
Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)					
Investments in mutual funds (quoted)	9	4,008	4,008	3,734	3,734
Total financial assets		40,100	40,100	48,301	48,301
Financial liabilities					
Amortised cost					
Lease liability	8	-	-	-	-
Trade payables	18	11,395	11,395	8,637	8,637
Other financials liabilities	20	604	604	192	192
Total financial liabilities		11,999	11,999	8,829	8,829

Note: The carrying amount of trade receivable, trade payables, cash & cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents, other financial assets and liabilities are considered to be same as their fair values due to their short term nature.

b) Fair value hierarchy

This explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are

(a) recognised and measured at fair value and

(b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair values the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

Financial assets and liability measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurement as at the year ended March 31, 2025

Particulars	Note	Fair value measurement using			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets measured at fair value:					
Investments in mutual funds (quoted)	9	4,008	4,008	-	-
Liabilities measured at fair value:					
-None-		-	-	-	-

Financial assets and liability measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurement as at the year ended March 31, 2024

Particulars	Note	Fair value measurement using			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets measured at fair value:					
Investments in mutual funds (quoted)	9	3,734	3,734	-	-
Liabilities measured at fair value:					
-None-		-	-	-	-

Specific valuation techniques used to value the above financial instruments include

1) The use of quoted market prices

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

c) Financial risk management:

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's primary focus is to foresee the risks of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristic of each customer and the concentration of risk from the top few customers.

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes. The Company has only domestic operations and has no foreign currency exposure. Accordingly no market risk is perceived.

Credit risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables before ECL amounting to Rs. 4,706 thousand and Rs. 3,775 thousand as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, respectively. Trade receivables are generally unsecured and derived from customers who are major public and private sector banks and large NBFC's. Since, the major customers are large institutions with very good credit ratings the credit risk to the company is negligible. The Company uses the expected credit loss model to assess any required allowances; and uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristic of each customer and the concentration of risk from the top few customers.

The details in respect of billing generated from top five customers are as follows:

Particulars	Billing in Rs. Thousand		% of total billing	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Billing from top five customers	5,133	4,907	56%	64%

The allowance for lifetime expected credit loss on customer balances recognized as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is Rs.282 thousand and 245 thousand, respectively.

The movement in credit loss allowance on customer balance is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balance at the beginning	245	-
Impairment loss recognized /(reversed), net	37	245
Balance at the end	282	245

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time. The Company's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The Company has no borrowings. The Company believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current requirements.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company had a working capital of Rs. 40,409 thousand including cash and cash equivalents and current bank deposits of Rs. 31,420 thousand and current investments of Rs.4,008 thousand. As at March 31, 2024, the Company had a working capital of Rs. 27,075 thousand including cash and cash equivalents and current bank deposits of Rs. 19,983 thousand and current investments of Rs.3,734 thousand. Accordingly no liquidity risk is perceived.

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2025:

Particulars	Less than 1 year	Total
Trade payables	11,395	11,395
Other financial liabilities	604	604
Lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis (refer note 8)	-	-

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2024:

Particulars	Less than 1 year	Total
Trade payables	8,637	8,637
Other financial liabilities	192	192
Lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis (refer note 8)	-	-

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

16 Equity Share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Authorised share capital		
2,10,00,000 (previous period: 150,00,000) number of equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.	2,10,000	1,50,000
	2,10,000	1,50,000
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up share capital		
1,80,00,000 (previous period: 150,00,000) number of equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.	1,80,000	1,50,000
	1,80,000	1,50,000

Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
	Number of shares (,000)	Amount	Number of shares (,000)	Amount
Number of shares at the beginning of the year	15,000	1,50,000	9,900	99,000
Shares issued during the year	3,000	30,000	5,100	51,000
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	18,000	1,80,000	15,000	1,50,000

Note :

(i) The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10/- per share . All the equity shares rank pari passu with the existing shares. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share.

(ii) In the event of liquidation of the Company the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Particulars of equity shareholders holding more than 5 percent of equity shares:

Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
	Number of shares (,000)	Percentage holding	Number of shares (,000)	Percentage holding
National E-Governance Services Limited, together with its nominees	18,000	100.00%	15,000	100.00%

Particulars of shares held by promoter and holding company

	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
	Number of shares (,000)	Paid up capital	Number of shares (,000)	Paid up capital
National E-Governance Services Limited, together with its nominees	18,000	1,80,000	15,000	1,50,000

Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash and shares bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date:

The Company has not bought back any shares during the period from the date of inception to March 31, 2025. Further, the Company has not issued any bonus shares or issued shares for consideration other than cash during the year and period from the date of inception to March 31, 2025.

No dividends have been declared by the Company during the year and period from the date of inception to March 31, 2025

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

17 Other equity

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Retained earnings		
Opening balance	(69,669)	(45,431)
Loss for the period	(28,807)	(24,196)
Other comprehensive income		
Re-measurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses), net of tax	19	(42)
Share issue expenses net of taxes	(570)	-
Total	(99,027)	(69,669)

Note: Retained earnings represents the accumulated losses of the Company as at balance sheet date.

18 Trade payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	-	328
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises		
Related parties	2,915	1,352
Others:		
Creditors for supplies & services	8,480	6,957
Total	11,395	8,637

The information as required to be disclosed pursuant under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006) has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified based on the information available with the Company.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Amount remaining unpaid		
Principal amount due to micro and small enterprises	-	328
Interest due on above	-	-
Total amount remaining unpaid	-	328
Interest paid by the Company under MSMED Act, 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
Interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which has been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act, 2006.	-	-
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the year.	-	-
Interest remaining due and payable (pertaining to prior years), until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under Section 23 of MSMED Act, 2006.	-	-

Trade payables ageing outstanding as at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2years	2-3years	More than 3 years	
<i>Undisputed</i>							
(i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Others	3,809	5,739	234	1,613	-	-	11,395
<i>Disputed</i>							
(iii) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total trade payables	3,809	5,739	234	1,613	-	-	11,395

Trade payables ageing outstanding as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2years	2-3years	More than 3 years	
<i>Undisputed</i>							
(i) MSME	328	-	-	-	-	-	328
(ii) Others	2,190	3,838	2,281	-	-	-	8,309
<i>Disputed</i>							
(iii) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total trade payables	2,518	3,838	2,281	-	-	-	8,637

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

19 Provisions**Accounting policy:**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material). These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

Onerous contracts are accounted as per IndAS 37. Such contract entail a provision of present value of obligations net of any economic benefits under such contract. Obligations under such contract is lower of penalties/compensation under contract for exit or incremental cost of fulfilling such contracts, onerous contract are assessed at the contract level. Any asset supporting such onerous contract is impaired based on assessment of cash flow. The provision for onerous contract is assessed each for reversals, re-adjust the provisions for any change in circumstances and passage of time. The interest expense relating to unwinding of discount with passage of time on such provision is disclosed as finance costs. Any reversal which represents other than ordinary use/application of the provision, like closure of the onerous contract, is recognized separately in the Statement of Profit and Loss at gross and not netted off against the ordinary expenses under such onerous contract.

Provision for employee benefit obligations is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Non-current provisions		
Employee benefit obligations:		
Provision for gratuity	1,304	837
Provision for leave encashment and compensated absence	1,623	1,078
Total non-current provisions	2,927	1,915
Current provisions		
Employee benefit obligations:		
Provision for gratuity	-	2
Provision for leave encashment and compensated absence	158	107
Total current provisions	158	109
Total provisions	3,085	2,024

Note:

1. For details on Provision on gratuity and Provision for leave encashment and compensated absence refer note 29.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

20 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Other current financial liabilities		
Security deposits	1	1
Advances returnable	31	-
Auditor's remuneration payable	65	65
Reimbursements payable	295	59
Returnable to related parties:		
Returnable to National E-Governance Services Limited	168	23
Returnable to NESL E-Infrastructure Limited	44	44
Total other current financial liabilities	604	192
Total other financial liabilities	604	192

21 Other liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Other current liabilities		
Statutory Remittances	878	1,390
Deferred revenue*	318	742
Employee benefits payable	-	53
Total other current liabilities	1,196	2,185
Total other liabilities	1,196	2,185

* Deferred revenue are contract liabilities arising from contracts with customers, invoicing in excess of revenue recognised is classified as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue of Rs. 318 thousand as at March 31, 2025 is expected to be recognised within the next financial year.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

22 Income taxes**Accounting policy:***Current income tax*

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax related to items recognised outside Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised either in OCI or in equity in correlation to the underlying transaction. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions, where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary differences, except:

- when the deferred tax liability or asset arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- In respect of taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside Statement of Profit and Loss is recognized outside the Statement of Profit and Loss (either in OCI or in equity in correlation to the underlying transaction).

Income tax expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Deferred taxes (expense)/income	9,763	7,630
Total income tax (expense)/income	9,763	7,630

A reconciliation of the income tax provision to the amount computed by applying the statutory income tax rate to the income before income taxes is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Loss before income taxes	(38,569)	(31,826)
Enacted tax rates	26%	26%
Computed expected tax expense/(income)	(10,028)	(8,275)
Effect of non-deductible expenses	-	(30)
Deferred taxes reversed/(recognised) on c/f losses	265	675
Income tax expense/(income)	(9,763)	(7,630)

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The details of income tax assets and income tax liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Current tax assets, net	832	771
Net current income tax assets / (liabilities) at the end	832	771

The gross movement in the current income tax assets / (liabilities) for the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Net current income tax assets / (liabilities) at the beginning	771	209
Income tax paid/(refund), net	61	562
Net current income tax assets / (liabilities) at the end	832	771

The movement in gross deferred income tax assets and liabilities for the year ended March 31, 2025 is as follows:

Particulars	Carrying value as at March 31, 2024	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in OCI	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in Equity	Carrying value as at March 31, 2025
Deferred income tax assets / (liabilities):					
Property, plant and equipment	(1,109)	358	-	-	(751)
Provision for gratuity	218	154	(6)	-	366
Provision for leave encashment and compensated absences	308	155	-	-	463
Mutual funds - fair value adjustments under Ind AS	(33)	(71)	-	-	(104)
Trade receivables - loss allowance	64	10	-	-	74
Deferred tax asset for carried forward tax loss*	23,137	9,157	-	-	32,294
Total deferred income tax assets / (liabilities)	22,585	9,763	(6)	-	32,342

*The management periodically reviews the deferred tax assets. During year ended March 31, 2025, the business outlook have shown an improvement. Consequently, the recoverability of tax assets including carry forward of business losses have been reassessed and Rs 9,157 thousand has been recognized as deferred tax asset.

The movement in gross deferred income tax assets and liabilities for the year ended March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	Carrying value as at March 31, 2023	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in OCI	Recognised/ (reversed) during the year in Equity	Carrying value as at March 31, 2024
Deferred income tax assets / (liabilities):					
Property, plant and equipment	(1,127)	18	-	-	(1,109)
Provision for gratuity	151	52	15	-	218
Provision for leave encashment and compensated absences	181	127	-	-	308
Mutual funds - fair value adjustments under Ind AS	(25)	(8)	-	-	(33)
Trade receivables - loss allowance	-	64	-	-	64
Deferred tax asset for carried forward tax loss*	15,760	7,377	-	-	23,137
Total deferred income tax assets / (liabilities)	14,940	7,630	15	-	22,585

* Tax asset of Rs. 675 thousand has been reversed as the carried forward losses relating to FY 2018-19 is expected to lapse.

23 Revenue from operations

Accounting policy:

Revenue recognition

Under IndAS 115, the Company applies a five step approach: (1) identify the contract with a customer, (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and (5) recognise revenues based on the fulfilment of performance obligation.

Contract with customer would mean (1) signed contract if available or price based on- arrangement, business practice and standard operating procedures. The price could be specific negotiated price and (2) the tariff schedule as applicable for each financial year. These are interpreted collectively to ascertain scope including performance obligation and pricing for each financial year.

The Company based on evidence evaluates, at the start of each financial year, as to whether a service is perceived as a distinct benefit by the customer and is a separate performance obligation, or the service is perceived to be bundled along with other service as a bundle of performance obligation, or a service is mere perfunctory or incidental in nature not constituting a performance obligation. While assessing whether a service is a separate performance obligation, the Company for each review period assesses whether service, in a bundled offering, is highly dependent, highly interrelated with other service in the bundle including if the customer has an option to not purchase the service without significantly affecting the other promised goods. Such an assessment would include whether one of such services in the bundle is independently priced in the tariff, as published and available in the Company website, leading to an indicator that the service could be a performance obligation in itself as per Ind AS 115. Such an assessment is carried out periodically starting with the beginning of each financial year.

The Company has tiered pricing structure for certain AA services for certain customers. However, these do not extend beyond the financial year. Based on its assessment, the Company has assessed there is no identifiable significant material rights in its pricing structure which can be separately valued and accounted as a liability or asset.

Revenue is measured at transaction price which is the consideration, received or receivable net of discounts, taking into account contractually defined terms and excluding taxes, duties collected on behalf of the government. Revenue is recognized as and when the control of promised product or services are transferred to the customer. If there is uncertainty as to collectability, then revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

The transaction price is determined for each performance obligation identified excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties net of discounts. The Company allocates the transaction price for services under the contract to each separately identifiable performance obligations/ bundle of performance obligation based on standalone selling price using the three approaches, as applicable, under IndAS 115. Standalone selling prices are determined based on transaction prices for the components when it is regularly sold separately, in cases where the Company is unable to determine the standalone selling price the Company uses third-party prices for similar deliverables. Under IndAS 115, the Company may use (1) adjusted market assessment approach, (2) expected cost plus a margin approach, (3) residual method or a combination of these methods to arrive at allocable transaction price for each performance obligation or bundle of performance obligations identified. Discount provided to one of the distinct performance obligation in the service offering is allocated or averaged across all the performance obligations in the contract/ arrangement unless such a discount is offered at a standalone price of a performance obligation.

The Company exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation, evidencing the transfer of control, is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Company considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered or who controls the asset as it is being created or existence of enforceable right to payment for performance to date and alternate use of such product or service, transfer of significant risks and rewards to the customer, acceptance of delivery by the customer.

For performance obligations where control is transferred over time, revenues are recognized by measuring progress towards completion of the performance obligation. Where the services under performance obligation is made available on when and if available basis for a tenure, the customer benefits accrue evenly during the contract and the revenue is recognized for such performance obligation on a straight line attribution method over such tenure. The selection of the method to measure progress towards completion requires judgment and is based on the whether the nature of the promised products or services to be provided at a point in time or is provided or made available for a specific period. In case of bundled service obligations which are not separable, a single measurement method is adopted.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Account aggregator service income

The Company provides Account Aggregator service to its customers. The account aggregator service includes, onboarding of customers, consent registrations, data requests, revocation of consents and other such activities. Revenue from account aggregator service is recognized:

1. for annual subscription for AA services and AMC (annual maintenance contract) offered in bulk (and not on per transaction basis or on completion of specific event), over time for which services are contracted to be provided as the AA or AMC services are made available on when if basis during such tenure
2. for others, as and when the services are provided.

If a revenue recognition event meets criteria for net basis accounting under IndAS 115, the related costs like revenue share is netted off against such revenue recognized instead of showing such related costs separately as an expense.

Unbilled revenue and deferred revenue represent contract assets and contract liabilities respectively under IndAS 115. Unbilled revenue is disclosed under note 10 - Trade receivables and deferred revenue is disclosed under note 21 - Other current liabilities.

Revenue from operations for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Revenue from contract with customers		
Revenue from AA operations	9,228	7,515
Total revenue from operations	9,228	7,515

Reconciliation of contract price to revenue recognised for year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Total billing for the period	8,325	7,715
(+) Opening deferred revenue	742	1,121
(-) Opening unbilled revenue	(6)	(585)
(-) Closing deferred revenue	(318)	(742)
(+) Closing unbilled revenue	485	6
Revenue recognised for the period	9,228	7,515

For the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 the company recognized Rs.742 thousand and Rs. 1,121 thousand revenue of from opening deferred revenue respectively.

24 Other income**Accounting policy:**

Other income is comprised primarily of interest income and gain/loss on investments. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest rate method.

Other income for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Interest on fixed deposits	2,195	1,625
Interest on IT Refund	33	9
Gain on redemption of mutual funds	-	368
Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of mutual funds at fair value	273	30
Miscellaneous income	1	59
Total other income	2,502	2,091

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

25 Cost of services

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
IT data centre expenses*	9,634	1,916
Integration expenses and other enhancements	6,695	7,512
AMC charges	-	975
SMS and email charges	3,086	3,894
Other IT expenses	368	649
Total cost of services	19,783	14,946

*This consists of expenses relating to short-term lease amounting to Rs. 9,634 thousand for the year ended March 31, 2025 (refer note 8).

26 Finance costs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Interest expense on lease liabilities	-	22
Total finance costs	-	22

27 Depreciation and amortization expense

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Depreciation on plant, property and equipment	4	283	323
Amortisation on intangible assets	5	4,484	3,978
Depreciation on right of use assets	8	-	931
Total depreciation and amortization expense		4,767	5,232

28 Other expenses

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Auditors' remuneration		
- Statutory audit	50	50
- For other services	10	10
- Out of pocket expenses	5	16
Directors' sitting fee	1,335	625
Professional fees	402	346
Travelling and boarding expenses	847	832
Impairment loss recognized under expected credit loss model	160	245
Internet and telephone expenses	484	391
Other miscellaneous/administrative expenses+	1,040	1,089
Total other expenses	4,333	3,604

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

29 Employee benefit expenses**Accounting Policy***Retirement and other employee benefits*

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service.

The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the projected unit credit method. Re-measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss in subsequent periods.

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognizes changes in the net defined benefit obligation which includes service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements; and net interest expense or income, as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Paid compensated absences

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next twelve months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date. The Company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. The cost incurred towards paid compensated absences, including the gain or loss on such actuarial valuation, is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Employee benefit expenses for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March, 2024 is as below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Salary & allowances	17,360	14,599
Contribution to provident fund & superannuation fund	1,477	1,065
Gratuity expense	590	445
Leave encashment and compensated absence benefits	1,081	604
Staff welfare expenses	908	915
Total employee benefit expenses	21,416	17,628

a) Gratuity plan

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan ("the Gratuity Plan") covering eligible employees of the Company. The Gratuity Plan provides a lumpsum payment to vested employees at retirement, death, incapacitation or termination of employment, of an amount based on the respective employee's salary and the tenure of employment with the Company. During the financial year ended March 31, 2025 the company has formed NADL Employee Gratuity Trust ("the Trust") and the Company contributes gratuity liabilities to the Trust. Trustees administer contributions made to the Trust and contributions are invested in a scheme with the Life Insurance Corporation of India as permitted by Indian law.

The following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan as required by Ind AS 19 - 'Employee benefits'.

Amount recognised in the balance sheet at year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligation	1,406	839
Fair value of plan assets	102	-
Net defined benefit (asset)/liability recognised in balance Sheet	1,304	839

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Net defined benefit cost/(income) included in statement of profit & loss for the year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Service cost	517	388
Net interest cost	75	57
Total defined benefit cost/(income) included in profit & loss	592	445
Current / non-current bifurcation	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Current benefit obligation	30	2
Non-current benefit obligation	1,377	837
(Asset)/liability recognised in the balance sheet	1,407	839
Analysis of amounts recognised in other comprehensive (income)/loss at the year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Amount recognised in OCI, beginning of the year	(147)	(204)
Remeasurements due to:		
Effect of change in financial assumptions	45	16
Effect of experience adjustments	(70)	41
Total remeasurements recognized in OCI	(25)	57
Amount recognised in OCI at the year end	(172)	(147)
Total defined benefit cost/(income) included in profit & loss and other comprehensive income	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Amount recognised in P&L for the year	592	445
Amount recognised in OCI for the year	(25)	57
Total net defined benefit cost/(income) recognised at year end	567	502
Change in defined benefit obligation during the year	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Defined benefit obligation, beginning of the year	839	582
Net current service cost	517	388
Interest cost on DBO	75	57
Actuarial (gains)/losses	(25)	57
Benefits paid	-	(245)
Defined benefit obligation at the year end	1,406	839
Reconciliation of balance sheet amount	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balance sheet (asset)/liability, beginning of the year	839	582
Total charge/(credit) recognised in profit and loss	592	445
Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive (income)/loss	(25)	57
Actual employer contribution/benefits paid directly by the Company	(102)	(245)
Balance sheet (asset)/liability at the year end	1,304	839
Financial assumptions used to determine the defined benefit obligation	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Discount rate	6.68%	7.09%
Salary escalation rate	12.00%	12.00%
Financial assumptions used to determine the profit & loss charge	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Discount rate	6.68%	7.09%
Salary escalation rate	12.00%	12.00%
Expected return on plan assets	6.68%	N.A.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Demographic assumptions used to determine the defined benefit obligation	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Withdrawal rate	10.00%	10.00%
Mortality rate	IALM (2012-14) Ult	IALM (2012-14) Ult
Retirement age	60 years	60 years
Expected cashflows for the next ten years		As at March 31, 2025
Year - 2026		31
Year - 2027		80
Year - 2028		87
Year - 2029		138
Year - 2030		159
Year - 2031 to 2034		752

Defined benefit obligation by participant status	As at March 31, 2025
a. Actives	1,406
Total defined benefit obligation	1,406

Sensitivity analysis	As at March 31, 2025
Defined benefit obligation - discount rate + 100 basis points	(105)
Defined benefit obligation - discount rate - 100 basis points	119
Defined benefit obligation - salary escalation rate + 100 basis points	45
Defined benefit obligation - salary escalation rate - 100 basis points	(68)

b) Leave encashment and compensated absence scheme

The following table sets out the status of leave encashment & compensated absence scheme as required by Ind AS 19 - 'Employee benefits'.

Amounts in balance sheet at the year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligation	1,781	1,185
Fair value of Plan Assets	-	-
(Asset)/liability recognised in the balance sheet	1,781	1,185

Amounts recognised in statement of profit & loss for the year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Service cost	675	405
Net interest cost	104	64
Remeasurements	302	135
Total expense/(income) included in "Employee benefit expenses"	1,081	604

Note : The actuarial gains & losses are recognised, immediately, through profit & loss account.

Change in defined benefit obligation at the year end	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Defined benefit obligation, beginning of the year	1,185	698
Net current service cost	675	405
Interest cost on DBO	104	64
Actuarial (gains)/losses	302	135
Benefits paid	(485)	(117)
Defined benefit obligation at the year end	1,781	1,185

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

30 Earning per share**Accounting policy:**

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic EPS and also weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented.

Calculation of earning per share for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders of the company	(28,806)	(24,196)
Number of shares outstanding as on the balance sheet date (units in thousands)	18,000	15,000
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of EPS basic and diluted (units in thousands)	17,079	14,051
Earnings per share basic and diluted (in ₹ per share)	(1.69)	(1.72)

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

31 Related Party Disclosures

Names of related parties where control exists irrespective of whether transactions have occurred or not:

Holding Company	: National E-Governance Services Limited
Fellow Subsidiary	: NESL E-Infrastructure Limited
Key management personnel	: Mr. Abhisar Sharma, Chief Executive Officer (from August 3, 2022)
	: Mr. Manoj AF, Chief Financial Officer (from 6 January, 2025)
	: Mr. Vinod Shenoy M., Chief Financials Officer (till 14 November, 2024)
	: Ms. Akansha Dubey, CS (from 6 January, 2025)
	: Mrs. Padmavathy, CS (till 6 January, 2025)
Post Employment benefit Plan	: NADL Employee Gratuity Trust

Details of transactions entered into with related parties along with balances as at year end are as given below:**A) Transactions with holding company/ fellow subsidiary during the year**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2024
Transfers under finance arrangements:		
Investment by holding company		
National E-Governance Services Limited	30,000	51,000
Total investment by holding company	30,000	51,000
Receiving of services:		
Employee benefit expenses*		
National E-Governance Services Limited	687	510
Other Expenses		
National E-Governance Services Limited	769	742
Cost of services		
NESL E-Infrastructure Limited	-	-
Total receiving of services	1,456	1,252
Rendering of Services:		
Other Income		
National E-Governance Services Limited	4	2
Total rendering of Services	4	2
Settlement of liabilities on behalf by the related party:		
National E-Governance Services Limited	168	365
NESL E-Infrastructure Limited	44	44
Total settlement of liabilities on behalf by the related party	212	409
Contribution to post employment benefit plan		
NADL Employees Gratuity Trust	102	-
Total contribution to post employment benefit plan	102	-

* Employee benefit expenses represents cross charge of premium relating to group insurance policies for employees of the Company.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

B) Transactions with KMP's during the year**Remuneration to key management personnel as on March 31, 2025**

Key management personnel	Short-term employee benefits	Post-employment gratuity and medical benefits	Termination benefits	Share based payment transactions	Total compensation
Mr. Abhisar Sharma, CEO	4,584	116	-	-	4,700
Mr. Manoj AF, CFO (from 6 January, 2025)	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Vinod Shenoy M. (From 27 September, 2023 to 14 November, 2024)	-	-	-	-	-
Ms. Akansha Dubey, CS (from 7 January, 2025)	217	24	-	-	241
Mrs. S. Padmavathy, CS (from 27 September, 2023 to 6 January, 2025)	-	-	-	-	-
Total	4,801	140	-	-	4,941

Remuneration to key management personnel as on March 31, 2024

Key management personnel	Short-term employee benefits	Post-employment gratuity and medical benefits	Termination benefits	Share based payment transactions	Total compensation
Mr. Abhisar Sharma, CEO	4,933	102	-	-	5,035
Mr. Vinod Shenoy M, CFO (from 27 September, 2023)	-	-	-	-	-
Mrs. S. Padmavathy, CS (from 27 September, 2023)	-	-	-	-	-
Total	4,933	102	-	-	5,035

C) Balances outstanding as at year end

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Equity owned by holding company		
National E-Governance Services Limited	1,80,000	1,50,000
Trade payable to holding company		
National E-Governance Services Limited	2,915	1,352
Reimbursement payable to holding company		
National E-Governance Services Limited	168	23
Reimbursement payable to fellow subsidiary		
NESL E-Infrastructure Limited	44	44
Post Employment benefit plan		
NADL Employee Gratuity Trust	102	-

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

32 Functional currency**Accounting policy:**

The functional currency for the Company is INR and the financial statements are presented in INR thousands. Transactions in foreign currencies, if any, are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. However, for practical reasons, the Company uses an average rate, if the average approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

33 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value and maintain adequate capital in terms of Net Owned Fund.

The Company manages its funds in a manner that it achieves maximum returns (net of taxes) with minimum risk to the capital and it considers the liquidity concerns for its working capital requirements.

To meet the above objectives, the Company invests its funds in bank fixed deposits receipts (FDRs) and mutual funds as per the Company's investment policy.

The Company is subject to regulatory requirements by RBI to maintain capital of Rs 200 lakhs at the time of being licensed as Account Aggregator, as per the in-principle approval given by RBI to the Company under its Master Directions. RBI requires capital maintenance in terms of Net Owned Fund (NoF). For NoF calculation, intangibles do not qualify to be capitalised. During the year, the holding company has infused Rs. 300 lakhs in July 22, 2024 in order to maintain NoF above the regulatory requirements mandated by RBI. The management has assessed that the Company is currently sufficiently capitalised in terms of the NoF requirements as at the end of current financial year. Any future capital requirements will be reviewed by the management of the Company to comply with the regulatory requirement.

34 Contingent liabilities**Accounting policy:**

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
(a) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt;	-	-
(b) Guarantees excluding financial guarantees; and	-	-
(c) Other money for which the company is contingently liable.	-	-

The company doesn't have any contingent liability for the year ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2024.

35 Commitments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
a) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for	128	1,589
b) Uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid;	-	-
c) Other commitments	-	-
Total commitments	128	1,589

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

36 Ratio disclosures**The various analytical ratios for the period ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as below:**

Particulars	Numerator	Denominator	As at March 31, 2025 Ratio	As at March 31, 2024 Ratio	Variance in %
Current ratio (in times)	Current assets	Current liabilities	4.03	3.43	17.26%
Debt-Equity Ratio (in times)	Total Debt (representing lease liabilities)	Shareholders Equity	NA	NA	NA
Debt Service Coverage ratio (in times)	Earnings available for debt service	Debt Service (representing lease liabilities)	NA	NA	NA
Return on equity ratio (in %)	Total comprehensive	Average shareholders Equity	-36.20%	-35.69%	-0.51%
Inventory turnover ratio ⁽¹⁾	Cost of goods sold	Average inventory	NA	NA	NA
Trade receivables turnover ratio (in times)	Net credit sales	Average trade receivable	1.96	2.19	-10.46%
Trade payables turnover ratio (in times)	Net credit purchases ⁽²⁾	Average trade payables	2.14	3.28	-34.71%
Net Capital turnover ratio (in times)	Revenue	Working capital	0.23	0.28	-17.73%
Net profit ratio (in %)	Net profit after taxes	Revenue	-312%	-323%	11%
Return on Capital employed (in %)	EBIT	Average capital employed	40.29%	38.15%	2.14%
Return on investment (in %)	Income generated from investments	Time weighted average	9.56%	5.73%	3.84%
Leverage Ratio	Total Assets	Total Equity	1.20	1.16	3.87%

1) The company has no inventory. Hence, inventory turnover ratio is not applicable.

2) Net credit purchases represent purchases made for services and other expenses

Reasons for variance above 25%

a) Trade payables turnover ratio: Increased settlement cycle time of creditors leading to variance in ratio.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)

37 Other notes accompanying the financial statements

- a) The Company is maintaining the Books of Account at its Administrative Office in Bengaluru as authorised by the Board of Directors.
- b) No provision of taxation is necessitated in the absence of taxable income.
- c) The Company has given performance bank guarantees amounting to Rs. 257 thousand to various customers as per terms of contract entered with them.
- d) The Company has only one operating segment and monitors its performance for the business as a whole, hence segment reporting is not applicable.
- e) No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the group for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.
- f) No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries") with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall lend or invest in party identified by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries). The Company has not received any fund from any party(s) (Funding Party) with the understanding that the Company shall whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- g) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.
- h) The Company has no transactions with the companies struck off under Companies Act, 2013 or Companies Act, 1956 for the year ending March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024.
- i) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.
- j) There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.
- k) The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.
- l) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) or intangible assets or both during the current or previous year.
- m) There are no immovable properties held in the name of the Company.

NESL Asset Data Limited

CIN: U72400MH2017GOI299499

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

**38 Section I of Annexure VII of Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India
(Non-Banking Financial Company –Scale Based Regulation) Directions, 2023****1. Exposure**

Point No. 1.1 to 1.5 of exposure of section I of Annexure VII is not applicable to the company

2.Related Party Disclosure

Refer Note No. 31

3. Disclosure of complaints**3.1. Summary information on complaints received by the NBFCs from customers and from the Offices of Ombudsman**

Particulars		CurrentYear
Complaints received by the NBFC from its customers		
1	Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year	NIL
2	Number of complaints received during the year	475
3	Number of complaints disposed during the year	454
3.1	Of which, number of complaints rejected by the NBFC	NIL
4	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	21
Maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman		
5.*	Number of maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman	NIL
5.1.	Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the NBFC by Office of Ombudsman	NIL
5.2	Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/advisories issued by Office of Ombudsman	NIL
5.3	Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by Office of Ombudsman against the NBFC	NIL
6	Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)	NIL

3.2 Top five grounds of complaints received by the NBFCs from customers

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints relating to)	Number of complaints pending at the beginning of the year	Number of complaints received during the year	% increase/decrease in the number of complaints received over the previous year	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	Of 5, number of complaints pending beyond 30 days
CurrentYear					
Delinking	Nil	15	NA	2	Nil
Deregistration	Nil	21	NA	0	Nil
Discovery & Linking	Nil	20	NA	3	Nil
Login issues	Nil	3	NA	1	Nil
Revoke consent	Nil	98	NA	1	Nil
Others(Inquiry)	Nil	318	NA	14	Nil
Total		475		21	

For HRA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 010005S

Sd/-

Partner: Ravindranath N.

Membership No. 209961

Date: 4 June, 2025

Place: Bengaluru

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

NESL Asset Data Limited

Sd/-

Nivedita Haran

Director

DIN: 06441500

Sd/-

J Balasubramanian

Director

DIN: 01525552

Sd/-

Abhisar Sharma

CEO

Sd/-

Manoj AF

Chief Financial Officer

Date: 4 June, 2025

Place: Bengaluru

Sd/-

Akansha Dubey

Company Secretary

M.No: A51808